Barundanw

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

v BEVT-S1501C I
PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

20 Tsukagoshi Josuiji,

Ichinomiya-city, Aichi-pref., Japan
TEL<{81)586-76-1137 FAX{81)586-77-1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/

" =

nxan b9~

T491-0004 FHME—=HEKFEH20E M
TEL (0586) 76—1137 (ft) FAX (0586) 77—1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/






P4

BEVT—S1501CI
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

=& BRI S >

CONTENTS

Machine layout (BEVT-S1501CI)

B

ECER (BEVT-S1501CI)

00A

00B

01A

01B

02A

02B

02G

02D

03

04A

04B

04C

04D

04E

05

Table - Frame A

F—TJIL - TJL—LA

Table * Frame B

F—JIL- 7L —LB

Head - Bed A
ANy R Ry KA

Head - Bed B
ANy R-ARy kB

Thread cut A
TV A

Thread cut B
#t1Y B

Thread cut C
#EYcC

Thread cut D
£t1YD

Take up lever
KFE

Needle bar A
A

Needle bar B
&#HEB

Needle bar C
gtiEC

Needle bar D
#t#ED

Needle bar E
EHEE

Jump
D2

>

-~

121011



P4

06

07

08

10A

10B

106

10D

10E

10F

10G

10H

11A

11B

12

INDEX
#® 5l

Thread guide

HiE

Color change

Bz

Drive

EXEh

Pantograph
HERE A

Pantograph
HEREIB

Pantograph
PEREN C

Pantograph
HEFE) D

Pantograph
BEFEE

Pantograph
HEREIF

Pantograph
BEREN G

Pantograph
PEREIH

Control A
il fE A

Control B
flfE B

Accessories

&M

drive A

drive B

drive G

drive D

drive E

drive F

drive G

drive H

121011



[018[02A]02B]

Machine layout (BEVT-S1501CI1)
D1A

tcEX (BEVT-S1501CIHI)

BEVT-S1501C1 |

121011



00A Table « Frame A
F—=Ib T —LA

51 S

BEVT-S1501C1 |

120920




OO0A Table - Frame A
T—IL - JL—LA

ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q' TY NOTE
1 A9014161 Rubber foot for pipes (C-31-5) /34 TRT LR (C-31-5) 1
2 SJ140120C  |Table stand (DYHE) F—TILZ4H v F OYHE) 1
3 SJ140132 Table stand bracket F=TLREV TSy b+ 1
4 MS140010 Table stand bracket 01CII F—TILREVETSHy k 01T 1
5 $J140220 Table stand fixed knob bolt F—ITLRE Y FEE/ TRk 1
6 A9014163 Color rubber foot (C-30-FRB-3225) # 5 — = LuBifl (C-30-FRB-3225) 2
7 MM140031 Support table catch stay(L) EL WEHT—INLZrZT—(L) EL 1
8 MS160100 Frame (S15 head) VT-01CII, 450 x 520/520 B2 L — L (S1588#R) VT-01C L, 450 x 520/520 1
9 SG140120 Table stopper F—T LA 4
10 SJ140051 0il store(L) XY-C P=520 W24 (L) XY-C P=520 1
11 SJ140041 0il store(®R) XY-C P=520 W24 R) XY-C P=520 1
12 MM140041 Support table catch stay(R) EL WHT—ILZTrZT—R) EL 1
13 A9019077 Caster (STT-125GU M20 x 40) F oy 24— (STT-1256U M20 x 40) 4
14 SG160031 Mount base a’ssy (Compact machine) XY RAASSY (2R i) 4
15 SG160011 Mount base (Compact machine) B PN XEPAVAR 4
16 SC160020 Vibroisolating pad(Compact machine) BiR/Sw K (22X b i) 4
51 Hex. socket set screw M5x 20 RARMIEA RS N5x20
52 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 12 (Chromate) RANFIS VORI M6x12(H B A—F)
53 Hex. socket bolt M5x15(With adhesive) RETFUTARIL b M5 x 15 (FEFHIH)

Black (Screw lock red) E(FxTOvyiH)

54 Hex. socket flange bolt M5 x 10 (Chromate) AARFISUCHRILE I5x10(ZAA—F)
55 Hex. nut M20 ATy k20
56 Hex. bolt M20 x 75 AARIL b M20x75

P4 121009




Frame B

00B Table -

JdILe L —LAB

7___

BEVT-S1501C1 |



00B Table - Frame B
T—I - JL—LB

ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 MM120010 Encoder service cover (DTHE) Iya—4—4—EZH/3—OTHE) 1
2 MS120000 Table (Servo machine) BEVT-01CI 450 x 520/520 F—7 )L ($—Ri) BEVI-01CT 450x520/520( 1
3 HM140120 Table stopper (Front) F—J L1k A (B 4
4 SJ140250 Table set bracket a’ ssy(Compact machine) F—JILEELEASSY (T 2/ b 2 set
5 $J140230 Clamp plate holder 950 FTL— kL E 2
6 A9014198 Rubber foot (TK-16) SLRE (TK-16) 2
1 SJ140240 Clamp plate 950FTL—+ 2
8 A9012493 Wing nut M8(I) %5y kM8 (1758) 2
9 SG140140 Table support (L=200) F—7 L4 (L=200) 4
10 SG140090 Table support angle F—INBTTUINL 1
1 SC210010 Adjust nut M10 ToxARMFy kMO 16
12 MM140001 R-side stand table support (VT) REIZR B > KF—T L4 (VT) 1
13 $J140010 LH-table support bracket (DYHE) LHF—J 245 TS5 %4 v k (DYHE) 1
14 SG140030 LH-table support LHF— T ZY 1
15 SG140020 RH-table support RHF—J L84 1
16 SJ140000 RH-table support bracket (DYHE) RHF—J W24 TS5 %4 v k (DYHE) 1
51 Flush screw(Under cut) M4 x8 TFARMGMNRS W4x8
52 Rag nut(C) M4 BEF v L(C) M4
53 Pierce screw M5x19 E7RER M5x19
54 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 10 (Spring washer) ANATNFRIL b M3x10 UNRESH)
55 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 12 (Chromate) AARFISUCHRILE N6x12(ZAxA—F)
56 Hex. socket flange bolt M5x 10 (Chromate) RANFIS USRI L MEX10(/ B A—H)

P3 090831




[0}

—

53

\

N m
@) 0
@
ox D @ 'f'l

h ® ‘Jeowo/

Ny F ey FA
BEVT-S1501C1 |

01A Head - Bed A

BEXY-CI |
BEXL-CI |



O1A Head - Bed A
ANy KRy KA

ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 SV210083 Throat plate set screw SHRIEA 2 1
2 24210050 Cylinder bed cover MK7-T Yo E—Ry BH8— MKT-T 1
3 04210080 Bed cover Ry Fhn— 1
4 QJ210010 Throat plate base MK7-T #HRAR—R MK7-T 1
5 KC250483 Barrel bed cover hold spring BEANY FAN—RI/NR 1
6| NB0QJ210060 ([Barrel bed cover MK7-T BEA Y KH8— MKT-T 1
7 A9012490 Hinge (TH-TN-72) AR (TH-TN-72) 1
8 KF220290 Lower shaft collar Té#hS— 1
9 HT220061 Thrust washer (Lower shaft) RSRA Ty r— (T 2
10 KF220230 Lower shaft metal (Front) TEA 2L (B 1
11 KL220140 0il felt C FALTTILRC 2
12 Q4210071 Barrel bed(Small bobbin) Aluminium ARy K (UNE) 73 1
13 HS220010 Lower shaft metal (Cylinder back side) TEhA 2L (S VA — %) 1
14 SJ320010 Lower shaft gear (Large gear, Korean) TohFv— (K¥v @E) 1
15 HP321090C Lower shaft connecting shaft col lar T#ER Y T rH5— 1
16 $J220010 Lower shaft gear (Small gear, Korean) TE#Xv—(hyy BE) 1
17 A9014059 Gromet MG (MG-1) BRSO Ay kMG MG-1) 1
18 A9011111 Needle bear ing (TLA-20122) =— RAART Y 25 (TLA-20122) 1
19 KF221020 Bobbin case (4B19-S6-BA) RE 47— (4B19-S6-BA) 1
20 KF220530 Bobbin (For extra-fine) RE > (BHA) 1
21 KF220700 Rotating hook HSL-ATR(M1QTS) % HSL-ATR (W1QTS) 1
22 HS210021 Lower shaft (For small bobbin) Ta#ONER) 1
23 KF220240 Vertical shaft metal (Upper) fite A 2 )L (1) 1
24 SC210000 Adjust bolt FYw R MR 4
25 $G210010 Adjust nut M10 FExRRFy kMO 8
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 FRARMHRIL b M5x15
52 Pan screw M3 x6 TFRIFFRNRS M3 6
53 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M6x12 NATRTIEA RS (K IFH%E) M6x12
54 Hex. socket set screw SM1/4 40 x4 RARMIEA RS SMI/4 40%x4
55 Hex. socket set screw M5x6 RARGIEA RS W5x6
56 Screw (SM11/64 40 % 5) T YEY FFE S (SM11/64 1140 x 5)

P4 121106




51

Ny F XNy FB

01B Head - Bed B

am 0
L /, "u r &
C‘ /7

N/

121012

BEVT-S1501C1 |



01B Head-Bed B
Ny KRy KB
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 SC250080 Encoder safety cover Iva—4—R&H/N— 1
2 HP321720C Encoder driving gear No.2 TYa—FEBFv— No.2 1
3 MM310100 Encoder retainer (DTHE) T ra—4 R DTHE) 1
4 MF510000 Encoder With fixed frange) Iyva—4—@mI7502/) 1
5 HP321710C Encoder driving gear No. 1 Toa—SEBFY— No. 1 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 FRARMARIL b M6x 15
52 Hex. socket set screw M4 x8 RARMIEA RS W4x8
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12 RARMRIL b M4x12
54 Hex. socket set screw M5x5 RARMIEA RS W5x5
P4 121012




20
57
58

A\

™
3\ - 4@/.

S1501CTHI

02A Thread cut A
REILA

BEVT-

121112



02A Thread cut A
REY A

ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION  #B& Q' TY NOTE
1 KX250081 Throat plate set screw(Hex. socket) SHRIE A R (RAN) 2
2 QJ270001 Cylinder throat plate a' ssy MK7-T V) o —EHHRASSY MKT-T 1
3 QJ270011 Cylinder throat plate MK7-T 1) o8 —§HR MKT-T 1
4 QJ270080 Hex. socket set screw M3x2 ARARMIEA RS N3x2 1

(Black oxide finish,With threelock processed) (8% R1)—0v Y MIf)
5 24270060 Metal washer MK7-T £ET v v— WKI-T 1
6 QJ270020 Driving knife MK7-T B A R MKT-T 1
1 04270140 Wave washer MK7-T YI—T7 v r— NKI-T 1
8 04270040 Driving knife rotary shaft MK7-T B A R [EEREH MKT-T 1
9 0J270030 Fixed knife MK7-T B AR MKT-T 1
10 04270070 Washer 3.2x5x0.5 Ty Le— 3.2x5x0.5 1
11 KX270010 Fixed knife set screw BEAREARD 2
12 Q4270090 Lower thread support stay a’ ssy MK7-T T HRARER T—ASSY MK7-T 1
13 0J210031 Lower thread knife drive rod MK7-T ThAREBEHO Y K MKI-T 1
14 HS210100 Lower thread knife drive lever upper Tk AREBHL/N—L 1
15 A9056040 3ER25-30 x 3 x 8 x 9 (24V) 3ER25-30 x 3 x 8 x 9 (24V) 1
16 04210041 Solenoid stay MK7-T YL/ A ERF— NKT-T 1
17 KN272401 Stopper eccentric R byi—T¥ ey 2
18 KG271940C Soleroid lever A YL/ A RLR—A 1
19 HS210080 Connecting clamp EEIS VT 1
20 A9011284 DU bush with flange (K5F0606-12) $54DUT v & 2 (K5F0606-12) 2
21 HS210090 Knife lever rotary shaft * R LA—[EE5EH 1
22 KN271560C Knife lever AR LA— 1
23 $J270220 Fixed col lar BEHS— 2
24 A9012204 Spacer (Rol | bush) 5x6 AR—Y—(HXTya) 5x6 1
25 KF230640C Lock connecting bar clamp OvyyEEEsso7 1
26 SJ270230 Cushion spring JyvavAIyLy 1
21 KX270430 Screw (Cyl inder) ZUEARRTS (Y E—) 1
28 SJ210171 Rotating hook bobbin case holder position FiEA (VY UE—) BA 1
bracket (Cylinder) BA

29 HS210070 Hook drive rod Iy oBRHOY K 1
30 HS210051 Hook fixed stay(Short type) BRAITYIRMRT—(Va— ka4 ) 1
31 HS210300 Hook (Cylinder MK5) BAZIT YT (VY 2 H—NKE) 1
32 KG271001 Upper thread knife rotary shaft %A R EEREH 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 6 AERERIL b M4x6
52 Hex. socket bolt M4x8(With plain washer) RERERIL b W4 x 8 CEERT)
53 Hex. nut M3 ATV R M
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 18 AERMAARIL ~ Wx18
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x10 AEFRFRIL b Mx10
56 Hex. socket bolt M3 x5 ARAERMAARILF MBx5
57 Hex. nut M4 AT~ W
58 Hex. socket set screw M5x6 RERMIEA RS W5x6
59 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M5x6 RAFYTIE A 22 (K 1FH5) M5x6
60 Hex. socket flush screw M4 x6 AARMIMAR D W4x6

P4 121106




02B Thread cut B

121005

REYB

BEVT-S1501C1 |



02B Thread cut B
£¥Y B
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 MS270000 Thread cutter central drive a’'ssy %41 E£hERBHASSY 1set
MK7-T (VT-01C 1) MK7-T (VT-01C1II)
2 A9012001 Uniball joint (RD4020R) A== a4 >+ (RD4020R) 1
3 MM270041 Thread cutter lever connecting rod VT-C2 %Y LA—E#EO Y K VT-C2 1
4 A9052078 Micro switch (D2VW-01L2A-1) <A Y ARA Yy F D2W-01L2A-1) 1
5 MS270020 Thread cutter drive cam MK7-T (VT-01C1I) Y1 ERE S L MK7-T (VT-01C ) 1
6 MM270020 Thread cutter motor bracket (DTHE) Y E—2T 54 v b (DTH) 1
7 MM270050 Switch hold plate (DTHE) R4 v FEETL— b+ OTHE) 1
8 MS270010 Thread cutter motor spacer (VT-01CI) KUY E—F—RR—H—(\T-01CI) 1
9 MF510020 Thread cut motor (TS3617N111E24) YU E—4— (TS3617N111E24) 1
10 MM270060 Thread cutter drive cover (DTHE) %11 BREy H/X— (DTHE) 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x15(With washers) REBFUTARIL b M5 x 15 CEES /RESH)
52 Hex. nut M5(1) RATY b M5(178)
53 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 18 (With washers) RARMARIL b MBx18(FESR NrERM)
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 6 RARMARIL + Mx6
55 Flush screw M3x 12 (SUS) +FRFMANFR S M3 x 12(SUS)
56 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 (With washers) FRARMARIL b M6 x 15 (FES /NRELR)
57 Truss screw M6 x 10 +FERA RS RIRT M6x10
P4 121106




02C Thread cut C
RO C

BEVT-S1501C1 |

62 120920



02cC Thread cut C
gYC

ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 ME230060 Thread away a’ ssy (CAIl) Fth A ASSY (CATI) 1set
2| NBOQK270040 |[Thread away solenoid lever KAV L/ A FLi— 1
3 A9012127 E-ring(¢3) ERLIE 4 8 (FF E123) 1
4] NBOQK270050 |Nut plate FvrTL—t 1
5| NBOQK270000 ([Thread away hook guide KA TVIAAE 1
6 KL270450 Hook guide plate Iy HAETL—+h 1
7 A9011313 Bush 80B-0404 T v a 80B-0404 1
8| NBOQK270010 ([Thread away hook ATV 1
9 A9056041 Rotary solenoid 4ER45-28 x 3 x 8 x 9 (24V) O—41)—Y L/ A K 4ER45-28 x 3 x 8 x 9 (24V) 1
10| NBOQK270070 |0il catch felt HMZT 7L 1
11 ME230030 Thread away base (CAT) A R—Z (CAL) 1
12 A9052028 Proximity switch (RS-603) SEER A v F (RS-603) 1
13]  NBOQK270020 |Switch stay R YFRF— 1
14 KN272401 Stopper eccentric A bhy—TFxEy 1
15 QK250010 Arm left cover F—LEHIN— 1
16 A9015011 Disc spring D16xD8.2xT0.6 MmN+ D16xD8. 2% T0.6 1
17 0K250030 0-ring string ¢1.78x70 0Y>TEE ¢1.78x70 1
18 0K250020C 0il stop plate MIEATL— b 1
19 0K210001 Arm(S-head) 7 — L\ (SEEER) 1
20 $J250240 Side cover (First head) DYHE 44 Fh/A\—(1588) DYHE 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x 6 RARMIEA RS Wx6
52 Truss screw M3 x6 +ERMS FFRIRT M3x6
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With washers) RETUTHRIL b M8 (FES NRES)
54 Hex. nut M3 1T ATy~ M3 3@
55 Truss screw M3 x5 +FRE FSRNHRT M3x5
56 Truss screw M4x20With plain washer) FTFRF R T RNRD WX 20 CEEER)
57 Hex. nut M4 I (With spring washer) ARAFY b M4 3FEUNRESR)
58 Truss screw M4 x8(With adhesive) TFERIA B SRPRD M X8 (EEFIA)
59 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 25 RARMARIL b M8 x25
60 Flush screw M4 x8 +FERMSMNFS Wx8
61 Hex. socket flange bolt M8x 25 ANARF TS SHRIL b M8x25
62 Flush screw M4 x 6 TFRFMNFRS W4x6
63 Truss screw M5x8 TFERA FSRMRT M5x8

P4 121005




020 Thread cut D
REILD

BEVT-S1501C1 |

121005



02D Thread cut D
Y D
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 0K270110 Thread support bracket REHISTY b 1
2 A9014211 Rubber cushion TM-96-3 I35y a v TN-96-3 1
3 A9056057 Keep solenoid TDS-K10SL-29P *—7 YL/ A K TDS-K10SL-29P 1
4 QK270130C Thread support lever spring REHLA—ZTY LY 1
5 A9012465 E-ring(¢2) ERE A 8 (FFE#2) 2
6 QK270120 Thread support lever RARFFLA— 1
1 0K270100C Thread support lever shaft REBLNA—VY T b 1
8 A9068146 Steel alloy cable clip(COPS2, MISUMI) RF =B —T)LY ) v F(COPS2, SR = 1
9 EP535140 LED lamp LEDS > F 2
10 EP536380 Laser marker a ssy(Dot, CAII) L—H—<—H—ASSY (K k,CST) 1set
11 ME510000 Laser marker adjust bracket L—HY—I—h—TFLrxRA+TS57 vt 1
12 ME510010 Laser marker slide bracket L—H—T—A—RS51 FTSH vk 1
13 EP536170 Laser marker (Dot) L—HF—<—Hh—(Kvy k) 1
14 MK510100 Laser marker support clip L—H—<—h—REs v T 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M3x5(With washer) RETUTHRIL b M35 (FES NRES)
52 Hex. socket bolt M3 x5 RARMHRIL + M3x5
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With washers) FRARMARIL b M x8(FESR /NRESH)
54 Hex. cap nut M4 II (With washers) ANAKS Y b WM 3 (FEE NRESM)
55 Truss screw M4 x 15 TFERF R SRPRS WX 15
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x10(With washers) RARMARIL b Mx10(FEE NREERM)
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 6 (With washers) RETUTARIL b M x6(FES /NRERA)
58 Plain washer (M3, ¢ 13 x t1) EES (LS, 5HE13xt1)
59 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 ARARFRIL b M3x8
P4 121005




03 Take up lever

BEXY-CI| BEVT-S1501CI |

BEXL-CI | 121011



03 Take up lever (H=Head Q' TY)
P (H=88%0
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE
11 NB2QK230510 |Take up lever stocker (S15) KRR kv H—(815) 1
2 0K230600 Take up lever-Needle bar drive a’ssy(S-head) RFF - $115EEEDa’ ssy (SEAED) 1
3 RN230010 Needle bar driving cam a' ssy $HHEERE) 5 Lia' ssy 1
4 RN230020C2 Needle bar driving cam(Eccentric 9.2 ¢ 20) SHEEREN L (RD9. 2 ¢20) 1
5 RN230030 Bearing case a’ ssy RF7 YT r—2Ra ssy 1
6 RN230040 Bearing case R7YUTlr—2 1
1 A9010073 Ball bearing(6005Z2) R—LR7 1) » 5 (600572) 1
8 A9012421 C-ring for hole @47 CRUE X 8HNA 047 1
9 0K230240 Take up lever cam S6S(S-head) KHE A LS6S (SEEER) 1
10 HB230620 Flush screw TFRMGMNG S GBRIEA) 3
11]  NBOQK230230 |Take up lever cam base (S-head) KIS LAR—R (SEED) 1
12] NBOQK230220 |Needle bar crank rod P54.5 st S0 0y K P54S 1
13 RH230271 Needle bearing Z—RLRTYLY 1
14 HB230070C Washer for cam(1) HALRAT Y r—(1) 1
15 HB230080C Washer for cam(2) NLAT Y v—(2) 1
16 HB230800C Take up lever drive lever fixed pin set collar |XFEELN—BEE EY FHS5— 1
171 NB2QK230260 |[Take up lever driving lever KFEEREN L /N — 1
18 RH230610 Thrust washer RASRARTy o r— 1
19 0K230271 Take up lever driving roller KHEEE 0O 1
20 A9010140 Needle bearing (K3 x 6 x 7TV) Z—RILRT7 YT (KIx6xTTV) 1
21 QK230250C Take up lever driving roller shaft RALEREN D O & 1
22 KF230501 Take up lever roller a’ssy X Oa ssy 1
23 KF230680 Cam followers (KRx4x7.9x15-1Px 1) ALTAAT KRx4xT.9x15-1Px 1) 1
24 NBOQK230210 |[Take up lever driving lever shaft KIFERE) L/ \—8h 1
25 RH230330C Needle bar driving cam set collar SHEEREN N LT N S — 1
51 Truss screw M4 x8 TERM FFRIRT Mx8
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With washers) RETUTHRIL b M8 (FES NRES)
53 Hex. socket set screw M5 x5 RARMIEARS W5x5
54 Hex.nut M4 I (With spring washer) ANATFY b M 1FENREER)
55 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 RARGIEA RS W5x10
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With washers) RARMARIL b Mx12(EES SRES)
57 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 RARMARIL - M5x18
P4 121005




04LA Needle bar A

A

Ay
- gy%% T

BEVT-S1501C1 |

120924



04A Needle bar A
A

ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 QK230520 Shim ring 8x12x0.5 SLY Y 8x12%0.5 16
2 0K230590 Take up lever a’ssy(S-head) KFEASSY (STEAR) 15
3| NBOQK230300 ([Take up lever (S-head) K (SEEED) 15
4 HB230751 Take up lever thread guide KL EHA KR 15
5 0K230310C Take up lever timing block FRERH IOy Y 15
6 0K230451 Needle bar a’ssy(S-head) #H#EASSY (SEEER) 15
1 0K230380C Needle bar guide gHEH A K 15
8 A9012539 Fluted pin PSO3NC2 x 6.4 (Without guide) T > PSOINC2 % 6. 4 (EMERES) 15
9 0K230370C Needle bar Fagsd 15
10 Kv230040 Needle bar spring(Upper, for thick type) sHiE/\R (£, EWA) 15
11 0K230290C Cloth hold clamp wRTISVT 15
12 S$G230220 Needle bar spring(Lower) BN (T) 15
13 SL230081 Needle bar felt stEI L 1
14 0K230360C Needle bar guide shaft sHEA A K 15
15 MS230080 Slide block (VT-S1501CII) Color change RS54 KTayy (VT-S1501CT) @iT 1
16] NBOQK230390 |Take up lever collar KIFEHS— 2
17 A9011316 Linear guide way (MGN15C2R280EZFCM) =7 HA K7 x4 MGN15C2R280EZFCM) 1
18 0K230280C Linear guide base YZTFHA KR=Z 2
19] NBOQK230470 |Take up lever shaft(S15) KHEL v 7 b (S15) 1
20f NBOQK230500 [Bearing plate(S15) R7YvTFL—k(S15) 1
21 QK230530 Shim ring 3x10x0.3 DL Y 3x10%0.3 15
22 0K230350C Cloth hold(S-head) T (SEEHR) 15
23 A9014167 0-ring $S065 01 % $5065 15
24 KF232130 0-ring (1B-AS568-902) C03091B 01) % (1B-AS568-902) C03091B 15
25 HT230120 Washer 2.4 Tasaviyir— 2.4 15
26 RH230440 Needle clamp With hook, set screw) SHEA (T - kAT 15
27 RH230450 Needle clamp (With hook) SHEA (79 5 ) 15
28 RH230460 Needle clamp screw a1 15
291  FNO70011RG  |Needle (DBXK5 11RG) &t (DBXK5 11RG) 15
30 0K230480 Needle bar stocker (S15) EHEX kv H—(S15) 1
51 Pan screw M3x8 TFRIFFRNRS M3 8
52 Hex. socket set screw M4 x 6 RARMIEA RS W4x6
53 Hex. socket bolt M4x12(With plain washer) RATUTRIL b M4 x 12 (FES )
54 Hex. socket flush bolt M3x6(With adhesive) RARMIMARIL b M3 x 6 (FEEFIT)
55 Hex. socket bolt M3x 30 RARMARIL b M3x30
56 Flush screw M3x 28 +FRFMNRS M3x28
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 25 RARMARIL b M4x25
58 Plus-minus binding head screw M3 x 6 TSRAIALFRNA Y KINERS N3%6
59 Hex. socket bolt M4x8(With plain washer t0.5) RATUTHRIL b MAx8(t0.5 FESM)

P4 121121




04B Needle bar B

0

§THEB

BEVT-S1501C1 |

121107



04B Needle bar B
£#B

ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 0K230170 Driving shaft EEEhEh 1
2| NBOQK230180 |Needle bar stopper bracket HEZX bV R—TS57y bk 1
3| NBOQK230200 [Indication plate (S-head) ®RTL— + SEH) 1
4 NBOHT230220 |Needle bar stopper SR b uss 1
5 QK230190C Needle bar stopper fixing pin $HER b /BT E Y 1
6 A9012471 E-ring(¢6) Black oxide finish ERLIE A 8 (FEE1Z6) B 2
1 HT230750 0il core (30mm) 755 (30mm) 1
8 HT230471 Small link pin M)y EY 1
9 QH230230 Shim ring(¢$14.5) H LYY (p14.5) H 1
10 RR230131 Link roller joint pin JyroanTaf v hEy 1
11 RR230151 Cloth hold roller #WIan 1
12 RR230140 Thrust washer RS R NESR 1
13 HT230760 0il core (8mm) 725 (8mm) 1
14 NBOQK230080 [Link(Small) P14 1y () P14 1
15 0K230060C Needle bar driver pin sHENFE Y 1
16 0K230671 Needle bar driver slide block a' ssy SHEMFES) T 0w 2 ASSY 1
17 0K230091C Needle bar driver slide block SEMFEH IOV 1
18 0K230650 Needle bar driver slide SUS bush(G7) SHE S EFHSUST v & 2 (G7) 1
19|  NBOQK230050 |Needle bar driving link SHEERT) > 1
20 A9014211 Rubber cushion TM-96-3 IS5 v ardL TH-96-3 1
21 QK230110C Needle bar driver spring SHEM /AR 1
22 0K230460 Shim ring 5x8.5x0.7 YL Y 5x8.5%0.7 2
23 0K230121C Needle bar driver g 1
24 A9012127 E-ring(¢3) ERLIE A 8 (P E123) 1
25 KF230531 Roller (For take up lever) o[ (KRR 1
26 SG230180 Link roller joint pin(Large) JyrsapTaqy kEY(X) 1
271 NBOQK230070 [Link(Large) P40 124 (K) P40 1
28 SG230190 Washer for joint pin CaAvhEVRATY Yy — 1
29 0K230680 Cloth hold support slide block a’ ssy AT ZEEH T O v HASSY 1
30 0K230660 Cloth hold support slide SUS bush(G7) R I ZEEHSUST v &2 (G]) 1
31 0K230151C Cloth hold support slide block HRIZEHIOVY 1
32 HT230340 Cloth hold support rubber HWIZIL 1
33 A9010139 Ball bearing(69777) R—LR7 Y 25 (69772) 1
34 0K230320C Slide block guide RS/ KTAysHqA K 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 With nylon) RANRFIEARS Mx4(F40O24)
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 ARAERMARIL b~ Mx8
53 Hex. socket button bolt M4 x 8 (Spring washer) ANAEFFRE RIL b M4 x 8 (USRER)
54 Hex. socket set screw M4 x 6 (With nylon) REATRITIEA RS Mx6(F 41 O Aft)
55 Truss screw M2.5x 4 (With adhesive) FERA SRS M2.5 x4 (EEHFI)
56 Hex.nut M4 I v Al o VR ]
57 Hex. socket set screw(Truncated cone point) M5x8 |ARBIRMFIEARS(RHYLE) M58
58 Plain washer (¢p4.3x ¢10xt0.8 Black oxide finish)|FE® (¢4.3x ¢p10x10.8 )
59 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 6 AERERIL b M4x6
60 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12 ARARMARIL ~ Mx12

P4 121107




04C Needle bar C
it C

BEXY-CII BEVT-S1501CI |

BEXL-CI | 121105



04C Needle bar C
gt C

ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 HB230271C Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set collar |#t#EEBELNN—BEE EY FHS5— 1
2| NB2QK230031 [Needle bar driving lever SHEEREN L /N — 1
3| NBOQK230010 ([Needle bar driving lever thrust collar HHEBBLANA—RSR DS — 1
4 HB230262C Needle bar driving lever connecting pin SHEEREN L\ —EHE Y 1
5] NBOQK230000 |Needle bar driving lever pin SHEERE L /N—F Y 1
6 HT230640 Drive shaft fixed plate clamp bolt ERBIEMEE 7L — MEEARIL b 1
1 A9012540 Bowed E-ring BETW-6 SEMSLE A 8 BETW-6 (<) 1
8 $G230270 Cam guide plate LA RTL—h 1
9 NBOQK230020 ([Needle bar driving lever shaft SHEERE) L/ \—8h 1
10 QK230040 Cloth hold K4 cam IR TKAN L 1
11 MK230080C Cam tap plate HhLByFTTL—hk 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M5 x5 RARMIEA RS W5x5
52 Hex. socket bolt M3 x4 RERARIL b M3x4
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 (With washers) RARMARIL b Mx10(FES NRERM)
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x22(With washers) RETUTHRIL b Mx22 (EES NRESK)
55 Hex. socket set screw M5x10 RARMIEASRS M5X10
56 Hex.nut M6 I (With spring washer) RAT Y M6 17 (NREE)

P4 121106




04D Needle bar D
D

BEVT-S1501C1 |

121005



04D Needle bar D
##D

ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 QK270270 Thread support apron a’ ssy (S15) #4745 T 70 UASSY (S15) 1
2 0K270150 Thread support pin(SH) HRRFED SH) 15
3 PF270050 Thread support spring(TSQ) HAREF/AR (TSQ) 15
4 HT270063 Thread support clamp set screw (YN) REHI SO TIEART (N 15
5 PF270040 Thread support clamp (TSQ) RIEHEY ST TS0 15
6 SL270150 Thread support apron(S15) REHET IO (Z15) 1
1 PF270060 Thread holder spring fixed bracket RIEANKBRE TS 7y b 1
8 SL270130 Thread holder spring(S15) S 1E A /NR-715/815 1
9 SL270040 Thread holder spring fixed screw b A NRERfT R S 2
10 QK270160 Thread support apron spacer t6 ABREITOURR—H— t6 2
1 QK270200 Thread guard disk(S15) a’'ssy %M (S15) ASSY 1
12 A9012548 Spacer (Rol | bush) 5x8 AR—Y—(HTva) 5x8 2
13] NBOQK270210 |Thread guard disk bracket (S15) KBTS 47 b+ (S15) 1
14 RD270020 Napped plate BETL—k 2
151 NBORD270040 |Thread guard disk (Upper) HREMI () 1
51 Pan screw M3x3 TFERAEFRPRT MIx3
52 Truss screw M4 x 15 TFERE FSRNRT Wx15
53 Truss screw M4 x 12 TERS R SRR D Mx12
54 Truss screw M4 x8 TFERIF FTRPRT WX 8

P4 121005




04LE Needle bar E

FtHEE

51

BEVT-S1501C1 |

120920



O4E Needle bar E
EHEE
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION &4 Q' TY NOTE
11 NBOQK250000 |Arm upper cover (S-head) 7 —1s £ 5 (SEEED) 1
2| QK230440  [Slide block fixed plate RS54 FInvoERSR 1 [igep st pnent renove
3 ME250121 Flare(L) L7 L) 1
4 ME250111 Flare R) JL7 R 1
5| NBOQK250150 |Head cover (S15) ~vy KA/3—(815) 1
6 0K240120 Thread guardWith ceramic) S15 Ko (BBFH) S15 1
51 Truss screw M5x8 chrome plating +FRAFFSRINED N5x8 ZOLAYF
52 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 (With washers) AEREARIL b N6x 15 (FES NRESH)
53 Hex. socket bolt M5x 12 (With washers) FRARMARIL b MEX12(FES NRELR)
54 Hex. socket button bolt M6x8 RARMRE DRI - N6x8
55 Pan screw M4 x 15 TFEREFRPRD MAx 15

P4

121005




BEVT-S901CAIl BEVT-S1501CI |

120924



05 Jump
OvuT
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 A9068002 Nylon clamp (SN-4A) FAB2Y 52T (SN-4A) 2
2 A9012127 E-ring($3) EELLE A 8 (FF E123) 2
3 KF230531 Roller (For take up lever) a0 GRERA) 1
4 0K240040C Jump roller shaft Sy r7an 1 Q‘fgﬁéggugxs”’e coating
5[ NBOQK240011  |Jump solenoid lever SyrTLn— 1
6 A9056056 Rotary solenoid O—2y—vyL/AFK 1
4ER25-29 x 3 x 4 x 8 x 9 (ETL) 4ER25-29 x 3x 4 x 8 X 9 (ETL)
ME230011 Jump solenoid bracket (CAI) Sy FIL/ A KTS54y k(CAL) 1
8 KN272401 Stopper eccentric A byR—Ixty 1
9] NBOQK240020 [Jump stop lever Sx VTR by TLR— 1
51 Sems hex. socket bolt with washers M4 x8 ELHERARANRSRIL b M4x8
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x10 RARMARIL ~ Mx10
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 (With washers) ARV b Mx12(FES NRELR)
54 Hex. socket bolt M4x18 With plain washer) RATUTHRIL b M4 x 18 (FES )
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12 RARMARIL b M4x12
56 Hex. nut M4 1T ATy~ M 3@

G7

121106




06 Thread guide

15 ®F

CE@»®NQ\

BEXY-CII BEVT-S1501CI |
BEXL-CI |

121105



06 Thread guide

ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 PG240030 Thread col lar base a' ssy (VS-Z15) $%O~—ZAssy (VS-Z15) 1
2 RV240100 Felt frame (DSH-ZQ) 7 )L b # (DSH-ZQ) 1
3 RV240110 Felt (DSH-ZQ) 7 )L+ (DSH-ZQ) 1
4 A9012438 Felt hold spacer (DSH-ZQ) T MRIHRR—Y 2
5 PG240040 Thread collar base (VS-Z15) HOR—2Z (VS-Z15) 1
6 RV240180 Tube holder (D-ZQ) Fa—IHRILE—(D-20) 1
7 QK240131 Tension base a’ ssy(S15) T3 3 AASSY (S15) 1
8 EBY02613 C1215 - switch board with thread detection C1215 - 15&&HRIRIFR 1 v FEIR 1
9 RR240660 LED oil avoid rubber plate LED;f %4 I L AR 1
10 RR240330 Switch board fixed base Ay FEIREATR—Z (DS) 2
11 PG240020 Tension base cover (VS-Z15) FrYa vBhA—(VS-Z15) 1
12 A9068032 FCW clamp (FCW-26) FCW& 5 > 7 (FCW-26) 1
13] NBOQK240140 |Tension base bracket - R(S15) FTrYavBEA—2Z -R(815) 1
14| NBOQK240150 |Tension base bracket - L(S15) FUYavBR—Z - L(S15) 1
15 RD240154 Dial tension a' ssy(DS) B ALK F4E (DS) 15
16 RR240510 Thread spring adjusting plate HREM AR EREAR 15
17 HT240290 Tension wheel a’ssy 73 URA —UHIL 15
18 RR240300C Tension a’ ssy (DS) $EHFASSY (DS) 15
19 RR240390 Number label BEESAL 1
20 RV240040 Thread guide plate upper (DSH-ZQ) HRERTL— bk - £ DSH-Z0) 1
21 RV240050 Thread guide plate lower (DSH-ZQ) HRERTL— k- T DSH-20) 1
22 PG240010 Tension base case a’ ssy (VS-Z15) Froavir—2 Assy(VS-Z15) 1
23 KN540510 Tension wheel nut Frvavk A=ty b 15
24 HT240101 Lower thread detection sensor disk (YN) TARBRIEVHF—T 4 X9 (IN) 15
25 HT240180 SM-nut SMF v k 15
26 0K240161 Second thread guide plate a’ ssy(S15) BZHENT L — FASSY (S15) 1 set
27 0K240162 Second thread guide plate(S15) EZARERNTL— (S15) 1
28 QK240170 Sponge rubber (S15) 2RI L (S15) 1
29 H3279A 16 needle flat cable (1200L) H3279A 16875 k4 —JJL (1200L) 1
51 Flush screw M3x8 +FERMSMNFS N3x8
52 Truss screw M3 x5 TFRI FTRPRT W3x5
53 Truss screw M3 x 14 TFEREA FSRNRT M3x 14
54 Pan screw M3x8 TFEREFRPRT MIx8
55 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3x8 +FRfFFREL2 YT BAA ~ M3x8
56 Pan head tapping screw B tight with flange +ERAGFTRELEY T BEA b TS50 TH

M3 x8 M3 x 8

57 Truss screw M4x 10 TFERE FSRNRT WX 10
58 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x 15 RATIT TS ORI b M6 x15
59 Flush screw M4 x8 TFARAMNFS M8
60 Hex. nut SM11/64(With washers) RAEFTY b SM1/64(FESE /NREEH)
61 Hex. socket bolt M2x3 REFRARIL b M2x3
62 Hex.nut M4 I (With plain washer) RETF Y b M 1FE(FESM)

P4 121106




07 Color Chaﬂge
chu

54
=R @4 5
L { 0

' ;

’ )
55 ‘
. )

Q

Q
Q
Q
Q
Q
© Q
Q
Q

Q
0
0

BEVT-S1501C| |

121105




07 Color change
Bz

ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 MS330040 Color change cover (S-head) VT-01CI BT H/\— (SEEHD) VT-01CT 1
2 MS330020 Color change unit a’ssy(S-head) VT-01CI BTy RASSY (SEEER) VT-01CT 1set
3 MM330040 Color change bracket (DTHE) ®]RT TSy + OTHE) 1
4 MG330090C Manual connecting shaft FHEHS YT b 1
5 MR330030 Color change motor fixed plate BMIE—4—RFTL—+ 1
6 MG330110 Color change motor (TS3617N111E24) BT E—42—(TS361N111E24) 1
7 MR330000 Color change cam(VT-CS) &I H L (VT-CS) 1
8 A9010109 Polyester slider (STW-FT150) KUY RS A 4 — (STW-FT150) 1
9 MM330020 Color change base (DTHE) BT ~—Z (DTHE) 1
10 A9011285 DU bush with flange (K5F1510-23) $BDUT » & 2 (K5F1510-23) 1
11 MG330080 Color change set collar BRIEY FHT— 1
12 MG330070 Potentiometer fixed plate RFvvar—4—mBEsrFL—+ 1
13 A9012127 E-ring ¢3 ERLEAH ¢3 8
14 A9010063 Miniature bearing SZFATEMSY 8
15 KX330160 Connecting roller shaft EEo O 8
16 MS330030 Color change connecting bracket (S-head) VT-01CI |&i&&E#T 54 v  (SEEHR) VT-01CT 1
17 MR330060 Collar for roller shaft IO0#MANS— 8
18 MF510010 Potentiometer (M-22E10-050) RF >3 4—%—(M-22E10-050) 1
51 Truss screw M5x8 TFRIF R TRPRT M5x8
52 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 RARMARIL ~ M6x20
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With nylon) AR b Mx8(F 41 O ft)
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With washer) RARMARIL b Mx12(FES SREE)
55 Hex. socket bolt M3x 6 (With washer) RARMARIL b M3x6(FESE NREEH)
56 Hex. socket set screw(Flat point) M4 x10 RARMIEA T (F5R) Mx10
57 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M6x8 RANFIEARD (V7RI 5%) M6x8
58 Hex. nut M6 II Py Pa Ol N R
59 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 14 (With washer) REFUTRIL & Mx14(EES NRESH)

P4 121106




08 Drive

X &)

15

BEVT-S1501C1 |

120925



08 Drive
BREN

ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 MS310040 Bearing case (Main shaft) VT-01CI RF7 YT r—2 (E#h) VI-01CT 1
2 A9010138 Ball bearing with snap ring(6201ZZNR) R—ILRT ) U4 1k A &ift (6201ZZNR) 1
3 A9020251 Timing belt (B150S3M1260) B4 25 AL+ (BI50S3M1260) 1
4 MR310052 Main shaft motor drive pulley (S3M, P=16) FEhE—42 —EREI T — 1) — (S3M, P=16) 1
5 MS310030 Main shaft motor fixed base (VT-01CI) EBE—2 —RFR—Z (VT-01CT) 1
6 EDY00430 200W servo moter (TS4747N3221E60) 20004 —7RE— 42 — (TS474IN3221E60) 1
7 A9010003 Bearing 600127 R7 YT 600122 2
8 RQ310000 Idler TAES— 1
9 A9012063 C-ring (For hole ¢28) CRLIE 4 8 (7R ¢ 28) 1
10 $C310021 Idler shaft FARS—8 1
11 SC310030 Idler bracket TAES—=T345 v b 1
12 SG310150 Tension bracket FrvavIShy bk 1
13 MR480230 H-shaft motor timing pul ley HEE— 42 — B T—1 — 1
14 MS310080 Lower shaft housing(Elongated hole) ToNAD ST (ER) 1
15 MM250030 Frame cover (DTHE) f17 L— L #1/3— (DTHE) 2
16  MS310020BS  |Lower shaft ¢15x776L(VT-01CT) T ¢15x776L(VT-01CT) 1
17 MM310070 Angle instructions plate (DTHE) £ E {5 R &t (DTHE) 1
18 MS310060 Rotary angle label (VT-01CI) EEEH S L (VT-0101) 1
19 MS310010 Upper shaft pul ley (S3M, P60) VT-01C I & F—1)—(S3M,P60) VT-01CT 1
20 SC310071 Upper shaft housing i YNy DI 1
21 SJ310090BS Upper shaft ¢ 20 x 740L (01C) E# ¢ 20x 740L (01C) 1
22 MS310050 Pulley box (VT-01CT) F—y—Ry s ZNT-01CT) 1
23 MS310090 Shaft mogol & cover (S15-head) VT-01CII 2% 7 FE—)L&H/S— (SI5EEER) VI-01CT 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x 12 (Black) RARMHRIL + M5x12(8)
52 Hex. socket set screw M5x 6 (Black) FRAFMFLEA R N5 x6(R)
53 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 14 (Black) RARFRIL b M6 14(R)
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 (Black) REFUTRIL b M x12(8)
55 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 35 (Black) RARMHRIL + M8 x35(R)
56 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 20 (Black) FRAREARIL b M8x 20 (R)
57 Hex. bolt M6 x 60 (Full screw) AR b M6x60(£R D)
58 Hex. nut M6 RAETY L N6
59 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 (Chromate) RARGHRIL E N6x15(H B x—F)
60 Hex. socket bolt M5x 14 (Black) RETUTARIL b M5 x 14(R)
61 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 28 (Black) RARFRIL b M6 x 28 ()
62 Truss screw M5x 10 TFRF RS RPRD M5x10
63 Truss screw M5x 6 +FRE FSRNFRT W5x6
64 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 10 (Black) AR b M6x 10 (R)
65 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 22 (Black) RARFRIL b M6x22(R)

P4 121009




10A  Pantograph drive A
PRREN A

BEVT-S1501C1 |



10A Pantograph drive A
PERE) A
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& QT NOTE
1 KF730760 Clip (150L) 21 7 (150L) 4
2 KF730750 Clip(300L) 41) 7 (300L) 4
3 A9012437 Knob nut(¢32 M6 tap hole) J T+ k(932 N6% v TR) 2
4 SG730041 Pantograph fixing plate —FHmATL—+ 2
5 SC730031 Pantograph fixed spacer B TR R R—H—B 2
6 MM730000 Pantograph frame (For CO1, 450 x 520) —H#:7 L—L (CO1F, 450 x 520) 1
7 MM730010 Pantograph a’ ssy (CO1, 450 x 520) —SEHASSY (CO1, 450 x 520) 1
51 Truss screw M4 x 20 +FRA b SRDRD W% 20
P3 090908




10B Pantograph drive B
“RERENB

BEVT-S1501C1 |



10B Pantograph drive B
#EEE) B
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1| FR92460434520S |Square pantograph a’ ssy 460 x 434 offset(P=520) |Ef&#: a' ssy 460x434 A 7+ v k (P=520) 1
2 SC730092 Product pantograph stay a’ssy a8y MRS SR T —ASSY 2
for compact mashine
3 LA730650 Product pantograph hold spring HWEBMI/ A 2
4 LA730610 Positioning pin RIBRARIL b 4
5 LA730630 Slide plate Z54 KTL—F 2
6 LA730590 Pantograph stay main body B R T —AK Ghe) 2
1 SG730102 Stay bracket for compact mashine AV MERRTF—T S5y b+ 2
8 SC730111 Spacer AREAR R—Y— 2
9 A9012437C Knob nut(¢32 M6 tap hole) 7 7F v~ (632 N6% v TR) 2
51 Truss screw M3x 10 TFRF R FRPMRT M3x10
52 Truss screw M4 x 10 TFERE FSRNRT W3 10
53 Hex. socket set screw M3x8(With nylons) RATATIEA RD M3x8(F4 A
P3 090827




10C Pantograph drive C

HEEENC

ard)
ad)

120926

g@\éﬂ

BEVT-S1501C1 |



10C Pantograph drive G
EEE) C

ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 MS250020 V-spline cover (VT-01CI) VR TS 4 28— NT-01CT) 1
2 A9068152 Super seal (NW-7S-P) Z—/8——)L (NW-7S-P) 1
3 SC480331 H-rail base fixed stay (Rear) HL—ILE BB R T— () 1
4 A9011243 Bearing unit (UFL002C) #%1=v k (UFL002C) 2
5 SJ480011 H-rail base(ST=450) XY-C HL—JLt & (ST=450) XY-C 1
6 0J480021 H-rail base fixed stay(Front) XY-S15C HL— L BB+ R 7 — (§) XY-S15C 1
7 SJ250370 H-rail frout cover (VY-C) HL— LT A 78— (VY-C) 1
8 SC250071 H-rail side cover HL—Ly A KhR— 2
9 SC480040 LM guide (540L) M7 4 I (540L) 1
10 RP480201 Pulley stopper T—y—R bysi— 1
11 HH481980 19 clamp p198IN ST 1
12 MR480180 H-shaft drive pulley HEhERE) T —1) — 1
13 MR480160 Timing belt (020-MA3-20000E-L) B4 325 AL+ (020-MA3-20000E-1) 1
14 MS480040 H-pantgraph drive belt clamp (MA3) VT-01CI HIRERBI UL k& 5 > F (MA3) VT-01CT 1
15 MS480030 Pantgraph drive belt clamp(MA3) VT-01CII BEEBIRIL b4 5> 7 (MA3) VT-01CT 1
16 MS480060 Pantgraph belt clamp base (VT-01CII) BRI LIS TR—Z (VT-01CT) 1
17 MS480050 Pantgraph belt clamp spacer (VT-01CII) BRIV Y5 FTRR—H—(VT-01CT) 1
18 $J480081 Pulley bracket T—U—=I545 vk 1
19 HH481991C Timing pul ley shaft RBT——Tr T b 1
20 MS480071 Pantograph drive pulley, Front (01CI) 32T PERE)T—1)— BT (01CT) 32T 1
21 A9012052 E-ring(¢$10) ERLIE A8 (¢ 10) 1
22 MM480050 Guide stay (DTHE) HA KZF— (DTHE) 1
23 A9068153 Super seal (NW-7S) Z—18—<— )L (NW-TS) 1
24 A9068151 Cur| cord(Compact machine) VY-C A—a— K@y ) WY-C 1
25 MS480010 Guide baseR) VT-01CT HA FR—ZR) VT-01CT 1
51 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 10 RARGTTUSHRIL S M6x10
52 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 15 (Chromate) RAFREHRIL k N5x15(H B x— k)
53 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 (Chromate) RARGHRIL b+ N6x20(Z O x—F)
54 Truss screw M4 x 10 (Chromate) TFERM FSRPRS Mx10(ZAA—F)
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 (Black) RARFRIL b M4x10(R)
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With spring washer) AR b Mx12(\RESA)
57 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 20 (Black) RARMHRIL + M5x20 (8)
58 Hex. cap nut M8 (Chromate) ANAKFY M AA—R)
59 Hex. bolt M4 x 30 (Chromate) RERIL b Mx30(UBA—=F)
60 Hex. nut M4 RAEATY L M
61 Hex. bolt M4 x 40 (Chromate) RARILF Mx40(H04—F)
62 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With adhesion) ARV b M x 12 (JEEFI)
63 Flange nut M4 IS5UTFy kM
64 Hex. socket bolt M3x 12 (Black) REFATRIL b M3 x12(8)
65 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 15 (Black) RARMRIL + M3x15(8)

P4 121106




100 Pantograph drive D

HEEEND

BEVT-S1501C1 |



10D Pantograph drive D
#BEE) D

ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q' TY NOTE
1 SC480331 H-rail base fixed stay (Rear) HL—ILE B BT R T— () 1
2 A9011244 Bearing unit (UFLO02D) #%1 = ~ (UFLO02D) 1
3 A9011243 Bearing unit (UFL002C) #%1= v k (UFLO02C) 1
4 SJ480011 H-rail base(ST=450) XY-C HL—)L L& (ST=450) XY-C 1
5 04480021 H-rail base fixed stay(Front) XY-S15C HL—L X & E R 7 — (B) XY-S15C 1
6 SJ250370 H-rail frout cover (VY-C) HL—LETH 78— (VY-C) 1
7 SC250071 H-rail side cover HL—ILY A KhR— 2
8 SC480040 LM guide (540L) LM73 4 I (540L) 1
9 RP480201 Pulley stopper T——=R bysi— 1
10 HH481980 19 clamp p198IY 50T 1
1 MR480180 H-shaft drive pulley HEnERS) T—1) — 1
12 MR480160 Timing belt (020-MA3-20000E-L) B4 225 AL+ (020-MA3-20000E-L) 1
13 MS480040 H-pantgraph drive belt clamp (MA3) VT-01CI HIBEBI UL k& 5 > F (MA3) VT-01CT 1
14 MS480030 Pantgraph drive belt clamp (MA3) VT-01CT HEEEINIL 2 52T (MA3) VT-01CT 1
15 MS480060 Pantgraph belt clamp base (VT-01CII) ALY S U TR—Z (VT-01CI) 1
16 MS480050 Pantgraph belt clamp spacer (VI-01C1I) BRI LS TRR—4—NT-01CT) 1
17 $J480081 Pulley bracket F—)—I55 vk 1
18 HH481991C Timing pul ley shaft HBT—— v T b 1
19 MS480071 Pantograph drive pulley, Front (01CI) 32T PERE) S — 1) — BI(01CT) 32T 1
20 A9012052 E-ring(¢10) ERVIE A8 (¢ 10) 1
21 MS480020 Guide base (L) VT-01CT HA FR—=Z () VI-01CT 1
22 SC480090 Guide stay(L) HAERF—(L) 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 15 (Chromate) RAFREHRIL k N5x15(H B x— k)
52 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 (Chromate) RARGHRIL b+ N6x20(Z O x—F)
53 Truss screw M4 x 10 (Chromate) FFERF FFTRBRD Mx10(H A A=)
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 (Black) RARFRIL b M4x10(R)
55 Hex. socket bolt M4x12(With spring washer) AR b Mx12(NRESH)
56 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 20 (Black) RARMHRIL + M5x20 (8)
57 Hex. cap nut M8 (Chromate) AAKFY M BA—)
58 Hex. bolt M4 x 30 (Chromate) RERIL L Mx30(UBA—=F)
59 Hex. nut M4 RAEAFTY L M
60 Hex. bolt M4 x 40 (Chromate) RARILF Mx40(H04—F)
61 Flange nut M4 I5vSFy b M
62 Hex. socket bolt M3x 12 (Black) RARERIL b M3x12(R)
63 Hex. socket bolt M4x12(With adhesion) REAFREARIL b M x 12 (EEHI)
64 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 15 (Black) RARMHRIL + M3x15(R)

P4 121106




10E Pantograph drive E
“RERENE

12121

BEVT-S1501C1 |



10E Pantograph drive E
BEEE) E

ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 MS480120 Bearing support plate (H-shaft) VT-01CT R7YDTREETL— bk (Ha@) VT-01CT 1
2 MS480130 Hex. stay, 30L (H-shaft) VT-01CI FAXHE, 30L (HEh) VT-01CT 4
3 A9010138 Ball bearing with snap ring(6201ZZNR) R—ILRT7 1 U4 Ik A &ifd (6201ZZNR) 1
4 MS480080 H-pantograph drive shaft(1260L) VT-01CI HH#BEE) S v T b (1260L) VT-01CT 1
5 MR480230 H-shaft motor timing pul ley HEE—42 — B T—1 — 1
6 A9020242 H-pantograph drive timing belt (B150S3M405) HRERED 2 4 = >4 AL b (B150S3M405) 1
7 MS480091 Pantograph drive motor pulley BEEBE—42—T—1)— 1

(S3M, P15) Trivalence (S3M, P15) H#> A

8 MS480110 H-shaft motor fixed plate (VT-01CI) Hé€— 4 —Eft 7 L— k (VT-01C D) 1
9 EDY00430 200W servo moter (TS4747N3221E60) 20004 —RE— 42 — (TS474IN3221E60) 1
10 MS480100 H-shaft motor bracket (VT-01CII) HEE—4%—T 5% v b (VT-01CT) 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 (Black) RARMRIL + Mx12(8)
52 Hex. socket bolt M5x 14 (Black) AR b M5x 14(R)
53 Hex. socket set screw M5x 6 (Black) NARMFIEA KD N5 x6(R)
54 Hex. socket bolt M5x 12 (Black) RETFUTRIL b M5 x 12 (8)
55 Hex. bolt M6 x 20 (Chromate) RARILE M6x20(H 04— )
56 Hex. nut M6 (Chromate) RAFTY R N6 OX—})
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 16 (Black) RARERIL b M4x 16 (R)

P3 121009




10F Pantograph drive F
HRERENF

51
S— 0

BEVT-S1501C1 |

120926



10F Pantograph drive F
RERE) F
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 MM480150 V-guide cover (DTHE) VER A 73— (DTHE) 1
2 SC481120 V-guide cover stad A VERAN—ZZ Y K A 4
3 SC481130 V-guide cover stad B VERH/NA—RE Y KB 2
4 MS480161 V-slide bracket (01CI) ST=520 VRS54 KT 5%y ~(01CT) ST=520 1
5 KN272401 Stopper eccentric A byR—Ixty 2
6 MS480140 V-guide pantograph frame a’ssy (VT-01CI) ST=520 |VZEMI#:7 L —LASSY(VT-01CI) ST=520 1set
7 SJ480120 LM guide (L=1000) LMA 4 K (L=1000) 1
8 MS480150 V-guide pantograph frame (VT-01CII) ST=520 VER#T L—LNVT-01CT) ST=520 1
9 SC480830 V-guide felt(L=155) VERZ Lk (L=155) 3
51 Hex. cap nut M4 RART Y~ M4
52 Spring washer M4 INREEE M4
53 Plain washer M4 FEE M
54 Flush screw M4 x10 +FERAMNRS W x10
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 22 (Black) RARFRIL b M4x22(R)
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 15 (Black) RETUTRIL b W x 15 ()
P3 121009




106 Pantograph drive G

BEVT-S1501C1 |

120926

62



10G Pantograph drive G
PEREN G

ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 A9012052 E-ring(¢10) ERLE A 8 (¢ 10) 1
2 MS480071 Pantograph drive pulley, Front (01CT) 32T HEEE) T— ) — BT (01CI) 32T 1
3 MR480160 Timing belt (020-MA3-20000E-L) B4 225 AL+ (020-MA3-20000E-L) 1
4 HH481991C Timing pulley shaft #BHIT——Sr Tk 1
5 SJ480090 V-pul ley bracket VI—)—=T54 vk 1
6 MM480141 V-sensor plate (VT) Vtz o — R (VT) 1
1 MS480171 V-guide base plate(VT-01CII) VHA KR—R T L— k (VT-01CI) 1
8 MS480050 Pantgraph belt clamp spacer (VI-01C 1) BRI RS TRR—4—(VT-01CT) 1
9 MS480060 Pantgraph belt clamp base (VT-01CI) BRI RIS TR—Z (VT-01CT) 1
10 MS480030 Pantgraph drive belt clamp (MA3) VT-01CT HEEEINIL 2 52T (MA3) VT-01CT 2
11 SC480230 V-slide block plate VXS54 Koays FL—+h 1
12 MM480161 V-slide block R(VT-01C) VRS54 KBy RNVT-010) 1
13 A9010114 Bear ing (60/2277) R7 Y 24 (60/2272) 2
14 A9012447 Stop ring S-22 Ry TYLY $-22 2
15 MS480180 Ball spline |KO+pulley (S3M, P26) R—ILR TS5 4 > IKO+F—1) (S3M, P26) 1
16 MM480171 V-slide block L(VT-01C) VRS54 KBy LNVT-010) 1
17 MM480071 H-sensor plate (VT-C) Htz 2t — R A (VT-C) 1
18 EDY00270 Photointerrupter (GP1A75E) T+ k4 225745 (GP1ATSE) 2
19 EP530242 V-sensor cable (VT) Vi o4 —4—T L () 1
20 MM480131 V-sensor bracket (VT) VeY9—T 545y kO 1
51 Hex. bolt M4 x 25 RARIL b Mx25
52 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 (Black) RARFRIL b M5 15(R)
53 Hex. nut M8 RAETY M
54 Flush screw M3x 6 +FRFMNRS M3x6
55 Flush screw M3x 14 +FERMMNRS M3 x 14
56 Flush screw M4 x 6 +FERGMNFS W6
57 Truss screw M4 x8 TFERIF FSRPRT WX 8
58 Truss screw M3 x4 TFRE FSRNRT M3x4
59 Truss screw M3x8 TFERE S RNRT M3Ix8
60 Truss screw M4 x 14 TERMS R SRIRD Mx14
61 Hex. socket bolt M4 x10 RARMARIL b Mx10
62 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12 RARMARIL b~ Mx12

P4 121009




10H Pantograph drive H
PR ENH

17

[
N

(©=02p;

o~

121009

S

21

62
19

T

63

BEVT-S1501C1 |



10H Pantograph drive H
PrEREN H

ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 MS480240 Bearing case (V-shaft) VT-01CI RF7 YT r—2Z (VE) VT-01CT 1
2 A9010138 Ball bearing with snap ring(6201ZZNR) R—ILRT ) U4 1k A &ift (6201ZZNR) 1
3 A9020243 V-pantograph drive timing belt (B150S3M330) VHEREN 2 4 = >4 ALk (B150S3M330) 1
4 MS480091 Pantograph drive motor pulley BEEBE—42—T—1)— 1

(S3M, P15) Trivalence (S3M,P15) >

5 MS480230 V-shaft motor fixed plate(VT-01CI) Ve E— 4 —Huft 7 L— k (VT-01CT) 1
6 EDY00430 200W servo moter (TS4747N3221E60) 2000+ —RE— 4 — (TS4747N3221E60) 1
1 MS480220 V-shaft motor bracket (VT-01CII) VBE—5%—T 54 v (VT-01CT) 1
8 MS480210 V-shaft motor base (VT-01CI) VEE—4% —~_—Z (VT-01CT) 1
9 HH481980 19 clamp p198IY 50T 1
10 MS480200 V-shaft motor timing pulley (S3M, P60) VERE— 5 —fiEE) T—1) — (S3M, P60) 1
11 MS480191 Clamp (spline shaft) VI-01CI BUISUT(RTS54 8 VT-01CT 2
12 A9011310 Pillow unit (UCP201E4) Eo—&a=y k (UCP201E4) 1
13 SC480070 Spline bearing bracket RTSAVERTS Ty b 1
14 MM140001 R-side stand table support (VT) REIZR B > KF—TILZ4 (VT) 1
15 A9011271 Pillow unit(UCP201DE4) Eo—%a=.y b (UCP201DE4) 1
16 QJ480040 Spline bearing bracket, Front (S-head, A3) RTSA VEZT 54y b, B (SEEER, A3) 1
17 MS480260 Pantograph drive pulley cover (VI-01CI) HERS T—1) —H/8— (VT-01CT) 1
18 MS480251 Pantograph pulley rear cover (VT-01CII) BT—y—EEH/\—(T-01CI) 1
19 EDY00270 Photointerrupter (GP1A75E) T4 k4 22575 (GP1ATSE) 2
20 EP530232 H-sensor cable (VT) He oy —7—JL () 1
21 MM480061 H-sensor bracket (VT) Hev4—T54 v kAT 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x 10 (Black) RETFUTRIL b M5 x 10 (8)
52 Hex. socket set screw M5 x 6 (Black) RARMIEA RS N5 x6(R)
53 Hex. nut M6 (Chromate) RAFTY R N6 OX—})
54 Hex. bolt M6 x 20 (Chromate) AR M6x20(2 B A=)
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 (Spring washer) (Black) RATUTRIL b Mx1203RESH) (B)
56 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 15 (Black) RARMHRIL + M5x15(R)
57 Hex. socket bolt M5x 20 (Black) RARMARIL ~ M5x20 (8)
58 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 25 (Black) RARERIL b M8x25(R)
59 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 18 RARMARIL b M6x18
60 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 12 (Chromate) AANFISUSKRILE N6x12(oOA—F)
61 Truss screw M5x8 TFERE FSRNRT M5x8
62 Truss screw M3 x8 +ERM FFRIRT M3x8
63 Truss screw M4 x8 TFERIF FTRPRT WX 8

P4 121009




11A Control A
I fiEl A

BEVT-S1501C1 | ’

121106



11A Control A
Hll{E A
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q' TY NOTE
1 EAY092A11 VT-2 automat VI-2 A—F= v b 1
2 A9054059 USB-memory 2GB (RUF-C1GS-BL/U2) USB A % 1) 2GB (RUF-C16S-BL/U2) 1
3 MS510050 Emergency stop switch a’ ssy (VI-01C1II) FEHEEIER A v FASSY (VT-01CT) 1
4 MS510090 Emergency stop switch fixing plate(01CI) FEELERA v FRATL—K0I1CT) 1
5 MS510110 Automat bracket (S15 head) VT-01CT F—b<y kTS5 b (SIBEESD) VT-01CT 1
6 MS510120 Controller fixed stay(S15 head) VT-01CI 3y bA—5—EfRT—(S15EEHER) VI-01CT | 1
1 MS510030 Power box set bracket (VT-01CII) BFEAR Y RIEAEE (VT-01CT) 4
8 EDY00460 VT servo 11020 power unit VTH—R11020/87—1 = k 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M4 x5 RARMHRIL k Mx5
52 Pan screw M4 x 10 TFEREF DR WX 10
(With washers) (FEE NREEM)
53 Hex. socket flange bolt M5x 12 RANETISUSHILF M5x12
54 Hex. socket flange bolt M4x 10 AANF TS SHEILE Mx10
55 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 FRARMARIL b M6x 15
56 Truss screw M5x8 TFRIF FTRPRT M5x8
57 Truss screw M3 x 6 +FRE FSRNRT M3x6
P4 121106




11B Control B
I fiEl B

52

5k |p

(@) o

>SN o

BEVT-S1501C1 |

120928



11B Control B
#ill{E B
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 MM250010 Bridge cover (DTHE) 71w H/3— (DTHE) 2
2 MM250030 Frame cover (DTHE) Bl 7 L— L 71/8— (DTHE) 2
3 MM250050 Work mindow cover EERN/N— 1
4 EDY00440 Cooling fan (VT servo) AET 7 2 VTH—R) 1
5 EDY00610 VT-01CI servo AC driver set VI-01CIH—RACKS A "A—t v k 1
6 MS510010 Driver board base (VT-01CII) RS A N—HEIRR—X (VT-01CT) 1
1 EBY03620 B1410 driver board B1410 K35 A /N—R—F 1
51 Truss screw M6 x 10 TFREA FSRNRT M6x 10
52 Truss screw M5x 10 TFEREF FSRDRT M5X10
53 Truss screw M4 x6 TERMS R T RIRT Wx6
54 Truss screw M4 x 38 TFRF R TRNRD M4x38
55 Hex. nut M4 (With washers) RATY b MEEE NrEEM)
56 Hex. socket bolt M5x8(With washers) FRARMARIL b M5 X8 (FES /NRESH)
P4 121011




12 Accessories

TR

51

él\\\\12

€l

56

3

1

1.

d

uJ
-—
o
LN
-—
wn
|
T
=
L
m

12101



12 Accessories
1+ /& il
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE

1 PP710001 Spool holder a’ssy (VY-Z15) 3T FASSY (V-Z15) L [,
Ri2A0100 0124
Truss screw M3x 14
Truss screw M3x5

2 RD710370 Hose hold bracket R—RLARE 1

3 RD710340 Guide base (15 needles) HA ER—Z (158 2

4 RD710330 Thread guide base ERHTA FR=2 5

5 RD710380 Number seal EFESL—IL 1

6 RD710361 Pillar B XHB 2

7 RD710351 Pillar A XA 2

8 RV710050  [Spool tube DB3-6x 4 RIFF1—T DBI-6x4 P

9 HT710000 Spool holder pin RIEY 15

10 SG710010 Spool holder base RITFR—R 1

1 KF710390 Spool holder felt(8x34x ¢70) HRITTILk(Bx34x ¢T0) 15

12 SC710030 Spool holder spacer RILTRAR—Y— 2

13 0J710031 Spool holder bracket (Plate frame) XY-S15C RIFT57 v b (RET L—L) XY-S15C 1

51 Truss screw M4 x 10 TFEREA FSRNRT WX 10

52 Truss screw M5x 12 +FERA R SRPRS M5x12

53 Hex. nut M4 RATY L M

54 Truss screw M6 x 10 TFRF FSRPRD M6x 10

55 Truss screw M6 x 20 FFRE FSRNRT M6 %20

56 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 12 (Chromate) RANTTISUTRILE M6x12(ZA*—F)

P4

121011




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. I TEM LIST No. SECTION  No. | TEM
A9010003 08 7/[A9014167 04A 23
A9010063 07 14{A9014198 00B 6
A9010073 03 7/[A9014211 02D 2
A9010109 07 8[lA9014211 048 20
A9010114 10G 13[1A9015011 02cC 16
A9010138 08 2[lA9019077 00A 13
A9010138 10E 3[[A9020242 10E 6
A9010138 10H 2[1A9020243 10H 3
A9010139 048 33][A9020251 08 3
A9010140 03 20[(A9052028 02¢C 12
A9011111 01A 18[[A9052078 02B 4
A9011243 10C 4{1A9054059 11A 2
A9011243 10D 3[[A9056040 02A 15
A9011244 10D 2[lA9056041 02¢C 9
A9011271 10H 15{|A9056056 05 6
A9011284 02A 20[A9056057 02D 3
A9011285 07 10[/A9068002 05 1
A9011310 10H 12[A9068032 06 12
A9011313 02C 7/[A9068146 02D 8
A9011316 04A 17[/A9068151 10C 24
A9012001 02B 2[lA9068152 10C 2
A9012052 10C 21|A9068153 10C 23
A9012052 10D 20[[EAY092A11 11A 1
A9012052 10G 1[[EBY02613 06 8
A9012063 08 9[lEBY03620 118 7
A9012127 05 2[lEDY00270 10G 18
A9012127 07 13[[EDY00270 10H 19
A9012127 02cC 3|[EDY00430 08 6
A9012127 048 24|[EDY00430 10E 9
A9012204 02A 24|[EDY00430 10H 6
A9012421 03 8l|EDY00440 11B 4
A9012437 10A 3|[EDY00460 11A 8
A9012437C 108 9[lEDY00610 118 5
A9012438 06 4flEP530232 10H 20
A9012447 10G 14[[EP530242 10G 19
A9012465 02D 5|[EP535140 02D 9
A9012471 048 6/[EP536170 02D 13
A9012490 01A 7|lEP536380 02D 10
A9012493 00B 8lIFN070011RG 04 A 29
A9012539 04A 8||FR924604345208 108 1
A9012540 04C 7|{HB230070C 03 14
A9012548 04D 12[lHB230080C 03 15
A9014059 01A 17[HB230262¢ 04C 4
A9014161 00A 1[[HB230271C 04cC 1
A9014163 00A 6{|HB230620 03 10

-1-




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. I TEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. | TEM
HB230751 04 A 4[lkF230680 03 23
HB230800C 03 16{lKF232130 04A 24
HH481980 10C 11[KF710390 12 11
HH481980 10D 10[lKF 730750 10A 2
HH481980 10H ollkF 730760 10A 1
HH481991C 10C 19[lKL220140 01A 11
HH481991C 10D 18[[KL270450 02C 6
HH481991C 10G 4llKN271560C 02A 22
HM140120 00B 3llkn272401 02A 17
HP321090C 01A 15[[KN272401 05 8
HP321710C 01B 5[lkN272401 02C 14
HP321720C 018 2llKN272401 10F 5
HS210021 01A 22|[KN540510 06 23
HS210051 02A 30[[kV230040 04A 10
HS210070 02A 29][KX250081 02A 1
HS210080 02A 19[kx270010 02A 11
HS210090 02A 21|[Kx270430 02A 27
HS210100 02A 14[KX330160 07 15
HS210300 02A 31/[LA730590 10B 6
HS220010 01A 13[|LA730610 108 4
HT220061 01A 9[lLA730630 108 5
HT230120 04A 25/[LA730650 108 3
HT230340 04B 32J(ME230011 05 7
HT230471 048 8[ME230030 02cC 11
HT230640 04cC 6[[ME230060 02cC 1
HT230750 04B 7ME250111 04E 4
HT230760 04B 13[ME250121 04E 3
HT240101 06 24|ME510000 02D 11
HT240180 06 25|[ME510010 02D 12
HT240290 06 17|MF510000 01B 4
HT270063 04D 4fMF510010 07 18
HT710000 12 9[MF510020 028 9
KC250483 01A 5[MG330070 07 12
KC271001 02A 32|MG330080 07 11
KC271940C 02A 18[MG330090C 07 4
KF220230 01A 10[MG330110 07 6
KF220240 01A 23|[MK230080C 0o4c 11
KF220290 01A glMK510100 02D 14
KF220530 01A 20[(MM120010 00B 1
KF220700 01A 21|[MM 140001 00B 12
KF221020 01A 19[MM140001 10H 14
KF230501 03 22]{M140031 00A 7
KF230531 05 3[lm140041 00A 12
KF230531 048 25([MM250010 118 1
KF230640C 02A 25{[MM250030 08 15

-2—




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. I TEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. | TEM
MM250030 118 2[Ms310080 08 14
MM250050 118 3lMs310090 08 23
MM270020 02B 6[[MS330020 07 2
MM270041 028 3[Ms330030 07 16
MM270050 028 7|Ms330040 07 1
MM270060 02B 10[MS480010 10C 25
MM310070 08 17[MS480020 10D 21
MM310100 018 3[Ms480030 10C 15
MM330020 07 9[Ms480030 10D 14
MM330040 07 3[IMs480030 10G 10
MM480050 10C 22|(MS480040 10C 14
MM480061 10H 21|[MS480040 10D 13
MM480071 10G 17|MS480050 10C 17
MM480131 10G 20/[MS480050 10D 16
MM480141 10G 6[[MS480050 10G 8
MM480150 10F 1[Ms480060 10C 16
MM480161 10G 12[MS480060 10D 15
MM480171 10G 16[[MS480060 10G 9
MM730000 10A 6[MS480071 10C 20
MM730010 10A 7|[MS480071 10D 19
MR310052 08 4[Ms480071 10G 2
MR330000 07 7|[MS480080 10E 4
MR330030 07 5[[Ms480091 10E 7
MR330060 07 17[MS480091 10H 4
MR480160 10C 13[MS480100 10E 10
MR480160 10D 12[MS480110 10E 8
MR480160 10G 3lIMs480120 10E 1
MR480180 10C 12[MS480130 10E 2
MR480180 10D 11[MS480140 10F 6
MR480230 08 13[[MS480150 10F 8
MR480230 10E 5[Ms480161 10F 4
MS120000 00B 2[Ms480171 10G 7
MS140010 00A 4[Ms480180 10G 15
MS160100 00A 8lMs480191 10H 11
MS230080 04 A 15{[MS480200 10H 10
MS250020 10C 1[Ms480210 10H 8
MS270000 028 1[Ms480220 10H 7
MS270010 02B 8lIMs480230 10H 5
MS270020 02B 5[IMS480240 10H 1
MS310010 08 19[MS480251 10H 18
MS310020BS 08 16{[MS480260 10H 17
MS310030 08 5[Ms510010 118 6
MS310040 08 1[]Ms510030 11A 7
MS310050 08 22|[MS510050 11A 3
MS310060 08 18[MS510090 11A 4

-3-




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. I TEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. | TEM
MS510110 11A 5[l0J210010 01A 4
MS510120 11A 60210031 02A 13
NBOHT230220 04B 4flaJ210041 02A 16
NB0QJ210060 01A 610210050 01A 2
NBOQK230000 04cC 5[10J210071 01A 12
NBOGK230010 04C 3llau210080 01A 3
NBOQK230020 04C 9llaJ270001 02A 2
NBOQK230050 048 190270011 02A 3
NB0QK230070 048 21](2J270020 02A 6
NBOQGK230080 048 14104270030 02A 9
NBOQK230180 04B 2[la270040 02A 8
NBOQK230200 048 3llau270060 02A 5
NBOQK230210 03 24(0J270070 02A 10
NB0QK230220 03 12[l04270080 02A 4
NBOQK230230 03 11[laJ270090 02A 12
NBOQK230300 04A 3llau270140 02A 7
NBOQK230390 04A 16(10J480021 10C 6
NBOGK230470 04A 19[l0J480021 10D 5
NBOQK230500 04 A 20(0J480040 10H 16
NBOQK240011 05 5[l0710031 12 13
NBOQK240020 05 9llak210001 02cC 19
NBOQGK240140 06 13[lK230040 04C 10
NBOQK240150 06 14[lak230060C 04B 15
NBOQK250000 04E ifak230091¢ 048 17
NBOQK250150 04E 5[laK230110C 048 21
NBOQGK270000 02C 5[laK230121C 048 23
NBOQK270010 02C gllak230151¢ 04B 31
NBOQK270020 02cC 13[l0K230170 048 1
NBOQK270040 02cC 2llak230190¢ 048 5
NB0QK270050 02¢C 4[l0K 230240 03 9
NBOQK270070 02C 10[lak230250¢ 03 21
NBOQK270210 04D 13[l0K230271 03 19
NBORD270040 04D 15[j0K230280C 04A 18
NB20K230031 04C 2[lak230290¢ 04A 11
NB2QK230260 03 17[lek230310C 04 A 5
NB20K230510 03 ifak230320¢ 04B 34
PF270040 04D 5[l0K230350C 04A 22
PF270050 04D 3llak230360C 04A 14
PF270060 04D 7llak230370C 04 A 9
PG240010 06 22|[0K230380C 04A 7
PG240020 06 11[l0K230440 04E 2
PG240030 06 1llok230451 04A 6
PG240040 06 5[laK230460 04B 22
PP710001 12 1fok230480 04A 30
(H230230 048 9llak230520 04A 1

—4-




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. I TEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. | TEM
0K230530 04A 21[[RR230131 04B 10
K230590 04A 2[IRR230140 048 12
0K230600 03 2|IRrR230151 04B 11
0K230650 048 18[[RR240300C 06 18
0K230660 048 30[[RR240330 06 10
K230671 048 16[|IRR240390 06 19
0K230680 04B 29|[RR240510 06 16
K240040C 05 4{IRR240660 06 9
0K240120 04E 6/[RV240040 06 20
K240131 06 7|IRv240050 06 21
0K240161 06 26[RV240100 06 2
0K240162 06 21|[RV240110 06 3
0K240170 06 28|[RV240180 06 6
K250010 02C 15[RV710050 12 8
K250020C 02C 18[/S¢140020 00B 15
K250030 02C 17[[S¢140030 00B 14
0K270100C 02D 7[5¢140090 00B 10
0K270110 02D ifsc140120 00A 9
K270120 02D 6[[SC140140 00B 9
K270130C 02D 4[1s¢160011 00A 15
0K270150 04D 2[lsc160020 00A 16
K270160 04D 10[[SC160031 00A 14
K270200 04D 11[l5¢210000 01A 24
K270270 04D 1{sc210010 01A 25
RD240154 06 15(1S¢210010 00B 11
RD270020 04D 14{1S¢250071 10C 8
RD710330 12 4[18¢250071 10D 7
RD710340 12 3llsc250080 018 1
RD710351 12 7[5¢310021 08 10
RD710361 12 6([SC310030 08 11
RD710370 12 2[lsc310071 08 20
RD710380 12 5[[Sc310150 08 12
RH230271 03 13[lSc480040 10C 9
RH230330C 03 25([SC480040 10D 8
RH230440 04A 26][SC480070 10H 13
RH230450 04A 21][SC480090 10D 22
RH230460 04A 28][SC480230 10G 11
RH230610 03 18[/SC480331 10C 3
RN230010 03 3[lsc480331 10D 1
RN230020C2 03 4llsc480830 10F 9
RN230030 03 5[lsc481120 10F 2
RN230040 03 6[[SC481130 10F 3
RP480201 10C 10[lSC710010 12 10
RP480201 10D 9[lsc710030 12 12
RQ310000 08 8[[sc730031 10A 5

-5-




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No. | TEM LIST No. SECTION No. | TEM
SC730041 10A 4
SC730092 10B 2
SC730102 10B 7
SC730111 10B 8
5G230180 04B 26
SG230190 04B 28
SG230220 04A 12
5G230270 04cC 8
SJ140000 00B 16
SJ140010 0OO0OB 13
SJ140041 OO0A 1
SJ140051 O0A 10
SJ140120C 00A 2
SJ140132 OO0A 3
SJ140220 OO0A 5
SJ140230 00B 5
SJ140240 00B 7
SJ140250 0OO0OB 4
SJ210171 02A 28
54220010 0O1A 16
54250240 02cC 20
SJ250370 10C 7
SJ250370 10D 6
54270220 02A 23
54270230 02A 26
SJ310090BS 08 21
SJ320010 01A 14
SJ480011 10C 5
SJ480011 10D 4
SJ480081 10C 18
SJ480081 10D 17
54480090 10G 5
54480120 10F 7
SL230081 04A 13
SL270040 04D 9
SL270130 04D 8
SL270150 04D 6
SV210083 01A 1





 
 
    
   HistoryItem_V1
   TrimAndShift
        
     範囲: 全てのページ
     トリム: 同サイズ 8.268 x 11.693 インチ / 210.0 x 297.0 mm
     シフト: 無し
     ノーマライズ（オプション）: 'オリジナル'
      

        
     32
            
       D:20121121114559
       841.8898
       a4
       Blank
       595.2756
          

     Tall
     1
     0
     No
     834
     209
     None
     Left
     5.6693
     0.0000
            
                
         Both
         3
         AllDoc
         4
              

       CurrentAVDoc
          

     Uniform
     5.6693
     Left
      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposingPlus2
     QI+ 2.0f
     QI+ 2
     1
      

        
     0
     67
     66
     67
      

   1
  

    
   HistoryItem_V1
   TrimAndShift
        
     範囲: 全てのページ
     トリム: 同サイズ 8.268 x 11.693 インチ / 210.0 x 297.0 mm
     シフト: 無し
     ノーマライズ（オプション）: 'オリジナル'
      

        
     32
            
       D:20121121223046
       841.8898
       a4
       Blank
       595.2756
          

     Tall
     1
     0
     No
     834
     209
     None
     Left
     5.6693
     0.0000
            
                
         Both
         3
         AllDoc
         4
              

       CurrentAVDoc
          

     Uniform
     5.6693
     Left
      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposingPlus2
     QI+ 2.0f
     QI+ 2
     1
      

        
     48
     67
     66
     67
      

   1
  

    
   HistoryItem_V1
   TrimAndShift
        
     範囲: 全てのページ
     トリム: 同サイズ 8.268 x 11.693 インチ / 210.0 x 297.0 mm
     シフト: 無し
     ノーマライズ（オプション）: 'オリジナル'
      

        
     32
            
       D:20121205112315
       841.8898
       a4
       Blank
       595.2756
          

     Tall
     1
     0
     No
     834
     209
    
     None
     Left
     5.6693
     0.0000
            
                
         Both
         3
         AllDoc
         4
              

       CurrentAVDoc
          

     Uniform
     5.6693
     Left
      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposingPlus2
     QI+ 2.0f
     QI+ 2
     1
      

        
     4
     68
     67
     68
      

   1
  

 HistoryList_V1
 qi2base




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <FEFFd5a5c0c1b41c0020c778c1c40020d488c9c8c7440020c5bbae300020c704d5740020ace0d574c0c1b3c4c7580020c774bbf8c9c0b97c0020c0acc6a9d558c5ec00200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020b9ccb4e4b824ba740020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c2edc2dcc624002e0020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b9ccb4e000200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee563d09ad8625353708d2891cf30028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f003002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c4fbf65bc63d066075217537054c18cea3002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f3002>
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




